March 2010 Doc ID 2148 Rev 4 1/39
39
L78Sxx
L78SxxC
2 A positive voltage regulators
Features
■ Output current to 2 A
■ Output voltages of 5; 7.5; 9; 10; 12; 15; 18; 24 V

Table 3. Thermal data. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
Table 4. Electrical characteristics of L78S05 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
Table 5. Electrical characteristics of L78S75 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
Table 6. Electrical characteristics of L78S09 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
Table 7. Electrical characteristics of L78S10 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
Table 8. Electrical characteristics of L78S12 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
Table 9. Electrical characteristics of L78S15 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12
Table 10. Electrical characteristics of L78S18 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12
Table 11. Electrical characteristics of L78S24 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
Table 12. Electrical characteristics of L78S05C . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14
Table 13. Electrical characteristics of L78S75C . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15
Table 14. Electrical characteristics of L78S09C . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16
Table 15. Electrical characteristics of L78S10C . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
Table 16. Electrical characteristics of L78S12C . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18
Table 17. Electrical characteristics of L78S15C . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
Table 18. Electrical characteristics of L78S18C . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20
Table 19. Electrical characteristics of L78S24C . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
Table 20. TO-220 mechanical data  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32
Table 21. Order codes  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37
Table 22. Document revision history  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38

O
Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor
L78Sxx, L78SxxC Order codes
Doc ID 2148 Rev 4 37/39
8 Order codes
Table 21. Order codes
Part numbers
Packages
Output voltage
TO-220 T0-3
L78S05 L78S05T (1) 5 V
L78S05C L78S05CV L78S05CT (1)
1. Available on request.
5 V
L78S75 L78S75T (1) 7.5 V
L78S75C L78S75CV L78S75CT (1) 7.5 V
L78S09 L78S09T (1) 9 V
L78S09C L78S09CV 9 V
L78S10 L78S10T (1) 10 V
L78S10C L78S10CV L78S10CT (1) 10 V
L78S12 L78S12T (1) 12 V
L78S12C L78S12CV L78S12CT 12 V
L78S15 L78S15T (1) 15 V
L78S15C L78S15CV 15 V
L78S18 L78S18T (1) 18 V
L78S18C L78S18CV 18 V
L78S24 L78S24T (1) 24 V
L78S24C L78S24CV L78S24CT (1) 24 V
Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor
Revision history L78Sxx, L78SxxC
38/39 Doc ID 2148 Rev 4